

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN
MICHIGAN,

Court of Appeals No. 354270

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Claims No. 20-000125-MM

v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendant-Appellee.

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Appellee
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: September 2, 2020

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/2/2020 7:42:10 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vi
Statutes and constitutional provisions involved	vii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. General requirements for initiative petitions in Michigan	2
B. History of CBFM’s initiative petition.	4
Argument	8
I. The Court of Claims correctly held that challenges to a determination by the Board of State Canvassers on the insufficiency of an initiative petition must be filed in the Supreme Court, and that the Court of Claims lacked jurisdiction to hear CBFM’s challenge.....	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. Analysis	9
II. CBFM’s second challenge to the Board’s determination should be precluded.	13
A. Issue Preservation.....	13
B. Standard of Review	13
C. Analysis	14
III. Even if the Court of Claims had jurisdiction to hear CBFM’s second challenge to the Board’s determination, CBFM would still not have been entitled to a TRO or preliminary injunction because they have not demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits.	17
A. Issue Preservation.....	17
B. Standard of Review	17

C. Analysis 18

1. Statutes are presumed to be constitutional..... 19

2. Self-executing constitutional provisions may be supplemented..... 19

3. Section 472a does not unduly burden or curtail the right of initiative..... 20

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AK Steel Holding Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 314 Mich App 453 (2016)	8
<i>American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc v Meyer</i> , 120 F3d 1092 (CA 10, 1997)	25
<i>Baraga Co v State Tax Comm</i> , 466 Mich 264 (2002).....	14
<i>Comm to Ban Fracking in Mich v Dir of Elections</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 334480, dec'd March 14, 2017	4
<i>Committee to Ban Fracking in Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , unpublished opinion, Docket No. 350161, dec'd April 2, 2020)	4
<i>Consumers Power Co v Attorney General</i> , 426 Mich 1 (1986)	22, 23, 24
<i>Dart v Dart</i> , 460 Mich 573 (1999)	14
<i>Davis v City of Detroit Fin Review Team</i> , 296 Mich App 568 (2012).....	17
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v Detroit</i> , 482 Mich 18 (2008).....	18
<i>Duncan v Michigan</i> , 300 Mich App 176 (2013)	14
<i>Durant v Dep't of Education</i> , 186 Mich App 83 (1990).....	19
<i>Fradco, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 495 Mich 104 (2014).....	8
<i>Hall v Calhoun Co Bd of Supervisors</i> , 373 Mich 642 (1964).....	24
<i>Hamilton v Sec of State</i> , 227 Mich 111 (1924).....	20
<i>Harris v. Venier</i> , 242 Mich App 306 (2000)	8
<i>League of Women Voters, et al v Secretary of State</i> , 2020 WL 423319 (Mich Ct App, January 27, 2020).....	20
<i>Mich Coal of State Emp Unions v Civil Serv Comm'n</i> , 465 Mich 212 (2001).....	18
<i>Mich State Emps Ass'n v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 421 Mich 152 (1984).....	18
<i>MSEA v Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 421 Mich 152 (1984).....	18

<i>Oakland Co Taxpayers’ League v Oakland Co Supervisors</i> , 355 Mich 305 (1959).....	24
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415 (2004).....	19
<i>Pierson Sand & Gravel, Inc v Keeler Brass Co</i> , 460 Mich 372 (1999)	14
<i>Stoudemire v Stoudemire</i> , 248 Mich App 325 (2001)	13
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1 (2003).....	19
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Hare</i> , 24 Mich App 711 (1970).....	19, 20
<i>Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188 (1985)	25, 26

Statutes

MCL 168.1.....	10
MCL 168.471.....	11, 13
MCL 168.472.....	10
MCL 168.476.....	10
MCL 168.477.....	10, 15
MCL 168.477(1)	10
MCL 168.479.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 168.482.....	10

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2).....	28
Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....	10, 11, 14, 15
Const 1963, art 2, §9.....	24
